THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,)
) Supreme Court
Plaintiff and Respondent,) No. S266606
)
v.) Court of Appeal
) No. C091162
CHRISTOPHER STRONG,)
) Superior Court
Defendant and Appellant.) No. 11F06729
)

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY Honorable Patrick Marlette, Judge

APPLICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE JONATHAN E. DEMSON FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AND AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER STRONG

> JONATHAN E. DEMSON Attorney at Law Cal. State Bar No. 167758 1158 26th Street #291 Santa Monica, CA 90403 (310) 405-0332 jedlaw@me.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
APPLICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE JONATHAN E. DEMSON FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER STRONG	
A. Applicant's Interest	5
B. The Attached Amicus Curiae Brief Would Assist This Court In Deciding the Issue In this Case	6
C. Statement of Monetary Contribution/Authorship	7
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JONATHAN E. DEMSON IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER STRONG	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL'S RULING THAT APPELLANT'S FELONY-MURDER SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE TRUE FINDING PRECLUDES HIM FROM MAKING A <i>PRIMA FACIE</i> SHOWING OF ELIGIBILITY FOR RESENTENCING UNDER PENAL CODE SECTION 1170.95 IS BASED ON A MISAPPLICATION OF THE DOCTRINE OF ISSUE PRECLUSION.	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases (California)

Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 6
In re Bennett (2018) 26 Cal.App.5th 1002 10
<i>In re Miller</i> (2017) 14 Cal.App.5th 960 10
In re Ramirez (2019) 32 Cal.App.5th 384 10
<i>In re Scoggins</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 667 10
<i>In re Taylor</i> (2019) 34 Cal.App.5th 543 10
Lucido v. Superior Court (1990) 51 Cal.3d 335 9
People v. Allison (2020) 55 Cal.App.5th 449 11
People v. Banks (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788
People v. Clark (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522
People v. Galvan (2020) 52 Cal.App.5th 1134 10
People v. Nunez (2020) 57 Cal.App.5th 78
<u>Statutes</u>
Pen. Code, § 189, subdivision (e)(3)
Pen. Code, § 1170.95, subd. (a)
Pen. Code, § 1170.95, subd. (d)(3)
<u>Rules</u>
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(c)(1)
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8 520(f) 5

)	
)	
) Supreme Cour	$c\mathbf{t}$
) No. S266606	
)	
) Court of Appe	al
) No. C091162	
)	
) Superior Cour	·t
) No. 11F06729	
·)	
) Court of Appe

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF SACRAMENTO COUNTY Honorable Patrick Marlette, Judge

APPLICATION OF AMICUS CURIAE JONATHAN E. DEMSON FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CHRISTOPHER STRONG

JONATHAN E. DEMSON Attorney at Law Cal. State Bar No. 167758 1158 26th Street #291 Santa Monica, CA 90403 (310) 405-0332 jedlaw@me.com

TO THE HONORABLE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF JUSTICE, AND TO THE HONORABLE ASSOCIATE JUSTICES OF THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA:

Pursuant to rule 8.520(f) of the California Rules of Court, applicant Jonathan E. Demson respectfully requests that this Court grant permission to file the attached amicus curiae brief.

A. Applicant's Interest

Applicant is an attorney who has been appointed by the Court of Appeal of California, Second Appellate District, to represent the defendants in seven different cases, all of which are substantially similar to this case (People v. Shawn Earl Berry (B307146); People v. Dante Lavell Bloxton (B307556); People v. Brandon Daniels (B308995); People v. Gerald McKenzie (B305393); People v. Gregory Douglas Miner (B301803); People v. Mark Damon Myers (B306667); People v. José Yuriar (B305575)). Each of these defendants is appealing from the summary denial of his petition for resentencing pursuant to Penal Code section 1170.95. In each case, the superior court ruled that the defendant is ineligible for resentencing because his record of conviction includes a felony-murder special circumstance true finding (Pen. Code, § 190.2, subd. (a)(17)). In each case, the special circumstance true finding pre-dates this Court's decisions in People v. Banks (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788 and People v. Clark (2016) 63 Cal.4th 522.

In two of these cases, this Court has granted review and held the case pending this Court's decision in this case (People v. Gerald McKenzie (S269217); People v. Gregory Douglas Miner
